
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance and 
Ethics Committee 
Monday, 16th January, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 6 January 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519052 
e-mail: Sadie.Owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 16 January 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeff Beck, Rick Jones, Tony Linden, David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, 
Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Bill Graham and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Owen Jeffery, Steve Masters, Graham Pask, 
Claire Rowles and Anne Budd 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 6 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 26 September 2023. 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 7 - 8 
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 4    Forward Plan 9 - 12 

  Purpose: to consider the Forward Plan for the remainder of the 
municipal year and to consider a provisional Forward Plan for 
2023-24. 

 

 

 5    Internal Audit Update Report 13 - 24 

  Purpose: to update the Committee on the status of Internal 
Audit work as at the end of quarter two of 2022/23.  

 

 

 6    2022/23 Year-End Preparation 25 - 48 
  Purpose: to inform members of the accounting policies to be 

applied in the production of the Council’s 2022/23 Financial 
Statements. To also confirm any amendments to the 
accounting policies arising from changes in operational 

activities and/or the impact of any new accounting standards 
issued. 

 

 

 7    Financial Year 2022/23 Mid-Year Treasury Report 49 - 66 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 16 January 2023 

(continued) 
 

 

 

  Purpose: the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 

Code of Practice (the CIPFA TM Code) requires the Council to 
approve both mid-year and annual treasury management 

reports. This report provides an overview of the treasury 
management activity for financial year 2022/23 as at 30th 
September 2022. 

 

 

 8    Exclusion of Press and Public  

  RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items as it is likely that there would be 

disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs 3, 5 and 6 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in 
the heading of each item. 
 

 

PART II 
 

 9    Risk Management Q2 2022/23 Report (GE4239) 67 - 122 
  (Paragraph 3 – information relating to financial/business affairs of 

particular person)  
(Paragraph 5 – information relating to legal privilege) 
(Paragraph 6 – information relating to proposed action to be taken 
by the Local Authority) 

Purpose: to highlight the corporate risks (as at the end of 

September 2022) that need to be considered by Governance 
and Ethics Committee and to outline the actions that were 

being taken to mitigate those risks. Full details regarding the 
Corporate Risks are provided in Appendix C together with the 
method used to score risks for the Council which is included in 

Appendix F. 
 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Ethics Committee – 16 January 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Councillors Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Jeff Beck, Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Biyi Oloko 
 

Also Present: Bill Graham (Parish Council Representative) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillors Rick Jones, David Marsh and 

David Southgate 
 

Officers Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director, Strategy and Governance), Julie Gi llhespey 

(Audit Manager), Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and Ben Ryan 

(Democratic Services Officer)   
 

18 Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillors Rick Jones, David Marsh and Parish Councillor 
David Southgate.  

19 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2022 were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 

20 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

21 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

Julie Gillhespey commented that the Plan should be amended to include the Internal 
Audit Update Report for Quarter Three. 

Councillor Andy Moore noted that he was pleased to see the Constitution Review on the 
Forward Plan. 

RESOLVED that:  the Governance and Ethics Committee note the Forward Plan. 

22 Internal Audit Update Report (GE4227) 

Julie Gillhespey, presented the Internal Audit Update Report (Agenda Item 5), which 
updated the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work completed during Quarter 
One of 2022/23. 

Julie Gillhespey acknowledged that at the previous meeting it had been requested that 
the Committee be provided with an update on the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

process, which had been found unsatisfactory in a previous audit. Julie Gillhespey 
reported that the Service Director had confirmed that the situation remained the same, 
pending a forthcoming change in legislation and implementation of the Care Director 

system upgrade. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

 

Councillor Andy Moore queried how details in section 5.4 of the report, relating to Covid-
19 business grant fraud, compared to equivalent local authorities. Julie Gillhespey 

responded that the audit was undertaken for the Department of Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy and comparisons had not been made, but commented that the figures 

were low as a proportion of the £40 million funding allocated.  

Councillor Moore queried whether a follow-up audit had been undertaken in relation to 
the £104,000 paid in error. Julie Gillhespey responded that the Council had taken all 

appropriate action, but that in some cases funding had been paid to companies which 
had subsequently gone into liquidation and consequently could not be recovered. 

Julie Gillhespey commented that the Audit and Revenue teams undertook a number of 
pre-checks and post-checks in relation to funding claims. Councillor Linden noted that 
this appeared a successful approach, and thanked the Audit and Revenue teams. 

Councillor Jeffrey Cant reported that he and Julie Gillhespey had attended a Regional 
Audit Committee Forum the previous week, which had highlighted more vulnerable 

groups and actions that could be taken to reduce the rise in fraud targeted against them. 
It was queried whether Julie Gillhespey could investigate whether any additional 
measures could be taken to protect such groups, and provide an update at the next 

meeting.  

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

23 Updates to the Constitution (C4260) 

Sarah Clarke, presented the Updates to the Constitution Report (Agenda Item 5), which 

updated the Committee on work undertaken by the Constitution Review Task Group (the 
Task Group), to date and requested approval of the proposed Constitutional updates.  

Sarah Clarke commented that a full-scale review of the Constitution had commenced in 

2019 but had been significantly delayed by the Covid-19 pandemic. Sarah Clarke 
thanked the Task Group, the Democratic Services and Legal teams, for their work, as 
well as the Members who attended the workshops for their participation in the process. 

Sarah Clarke explained that the current Constitution was robust and worked well, but was 
difficult to navigate and featured a large amount of repetition. The updated Constitution 

would feature a core set of meeting rules which would set out fundamental operating 
procedures for all Council meetings, supplemented by a meetings rules table, and a 
petitions and questions appendix standard for all meetings. It was suggested that this 

would simplify use of the Constitution.  

It was reported that Council and Executive meetings had bespoke sets of rules, along 

with an Executive appendix setting out individual Member decisions, and a Council 
bodies rules with a series of appendices for each body. The ultimate aim was to be able 
to access the Constitution online with relevant hyperlinks and a f
[...]
ted that if a question 
duplicated one already asked, it could be rejected or answered with the answer to the 

previous question. 

Councillor Linden commented that the Health Scrutiny Committee had just five members, 

and queried whether a minor change could be made to increase the number. Sarah 
Clarke responded that it was within the power of Council to change Committee 
membership. 

Councillor Linden requested confirmation that non-members of Committees be able to 
attend, and, with permission of the Chairman, speak at Committee meetings. Sarah 

Clarke responded that the revised rules related to public decision-making meetings of the 
Council, and extended the discretion of the Chairman to allow non-members to speak, 
where applicable. 

Referring to the revised Executive rules, Councillor Linden queried whether, when the 
Leader of the Council resigned and ceased to be Leader (which automatically extended 

to the Deputy), whether this would also extend to the Executive. Sarah Clarke responded 
that the Executive would continue without a Leader until a new appointment could be 
made, and that the Chief Executive would be able to make emergency decisions in the 

interim.  

Sarah Clarke commented that the rules followed the statutory framework as laid out in 

the Local Government Acts 1972 and 2000. Councillor Cant queried whether provisions 
should be set out detailing the decision making process if the Leadership were vacant. 
Sarah Clarke responded that the Executive would remain in place and act as an 

Executive until such time that a new Leader was elected.  

Councillor Oloko suggested that section 3.1.1 of the Executive rules appeared to 

contradict section 3.2.2. Sarah Clarke agreed to review the legislation to determine 
whether the rules could be more clearly defined. 

The Committee approved the report recommendations and referral to Council. 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.15 pm) 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Governance and Ethics Committee – 16 January 2023 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 16 January 2023 – 20 March 2023 
 

    

20 March 2023 

1.  GE4310 External Audit Plan and Fee 
Financial Year 2020/21 

 

To inform members of the proposed 
2020/2021 external audit fee and 

proposed external audit plan for 
2020/2021.   

 

Shannon 
Coleman-

Slaughter 

Councillor Ross 
Mackinnon, 

Finance and 
Economic 
Development 

Audit 

2.  GE4285 Review of CIPFA’s guidance 
for Audit Committees 

For the Governance Committee to 
review the latest guidance from 
CIPFA and how it compares to best 

practice.  

Joseph Holmes Councillor Tom 
Marino, Internal 
Governance and 
Strategic 

Partnerships 

Audit 

3.  GE4322 Internal Audit Update Report 
Quarter 3 2022/23 

To update the Committee on the 
outcome of Internal Audit work 

carried out during Quarter 3 of 
2022/23. 

Julie Gillhespey Councillor Tom 
Marino, Internal 
Governance and 

Strategic 
Partnerships 

Audit 

 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Provisional Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 26 June 2023 – 18 March 2024 
 

    

26 June 2023 

1.   Annual Governance Statement 
2022-23 

 Joseph Holmes 
 

  

2.   Annual Monitoring Officer 

Report 

 Sarah Clarke   

3.   Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q4 2022/23 

 Catalin Bogos   

24 July 2023   

4.   Internal Audit Annual Report 
2022/23 

 

 Julie Gillhespey   

5.   Financial statements 2023-23  
 

Shannon 
Coleman-

Slaughter 

  

6.   Treasury Management Annual 
Report 

 Shannon 
Coleman-

Slaughter 

  

25 September 2023 

7.   Internal Audit Update Report 

Quarter 1 
 

 Julie G
[...]
Budgets may be used 
inappropriately/fraudulent 

documentation could be provided for 
expenditure incurred.   

 

Not commenced. 

Council Tax Hardship Fund   Check that grants have been awarded 
accurately/appropriately.  
 

Not commenced. 

Appointeeship/Deputyship 
Arrangements  
 

Check that client financial records are 
kept up to date/are accurate.  Check 
that expenditure incurred is 

appropriate and has full supporting 
documentation.  Check that any 

physical assets are adequately 
safeguarded.     
 

Background – postponed 
until later in year at request 
of service.   

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



2022/23 Year-End Preparation 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 16 January 2023 

2022/23 Year-End Preparation  

Committee considering report: Governance and Ethics Committee 

Date of Committee: 16 January 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Ross Mackinnon 

Date Portfolio Member agreed/sent: 8 December 2022 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Reference: GE4307 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report is to inform members of the accounting policies to be applied in the 

production of the Council’s 2022/23 Financial Statements. It is also to confirm any 
amendments to these accounting policies arising from changes in operational activities 

and/or the impact of any new accounting standards issued. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are asked to consider and approve the following recommendation: 

(a) To approve the accounting policies which will be applied in the production 
of the Council’s 2022/23 Financial Statements (Appendix A). 

2.2 Members are requested to note the following: 

(a) Delay to the finalisation of the external audit of the 2020/21 financial 
statements. The delay has been due to the identification of an accounting 

treatment concern related to the financial reporting arrangements 
underpinning Infrastructure Assets, and potential non-compliance with the 

CIPFA Code. This issue has impacted Local Authorities on a national basis.  
In order to remedy this issue, a Statutory Instrument incorporating override 
provisions was published on Tuesday 29 November 2022 (becoming 

effective on Sunday 25 December 2022).   

(b) Delay to the commencement of the external audit of the 2021/22 draft 

financial statements. Nationally, there are delays across the Local 
Government sector in respect of financial statements being finalised to 
publication, and the associated issuance of audit opinions. The Council’s 

external auditors are scheduled to commence the external audit of the 
2021/22 financial statements in January 2023.  

(c) Forthcoming accounting requirements, issued but not yet adopted, in 
respect of the reporting requirements relating to IFRS 16 Leases; 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2022/23 Year-End Preparation 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 16 January 2023 

(d) Potential implications for accounting arrangements in respect of the 
Council’s operational interests in companies and other entities including 

Joint Ventures; 

(e) The year-end timetable which will complement the production of the Draft 

2022/23 Statement of Accounts (Appendix B). 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Whereby a Council is deemed to have not produced annual 

financial statements (the Statement of Accounts) in 
accordance with relevant accounting requirements, this can 
result in additional detailed review testing by the external 

auditor and increased audit fees 

Human Resource: Not applicable 

Legal: The Council is required to ensure that the Statement of 
Accounts is properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the CIPFA 
Code), and meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015  

Risk Management: Where an external auditor concludes that the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts is not compliant with the CIPFA Code, 
and where the financial statements do not provide a true and 

fair view of the Council’s financial position and performance, 
this may result in the issuance of a qualified audit opinion     

Property: Not applicable 

Policy: Not applicable 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

Page 26



2022/23 Year-End Preparation 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 16 January 2023 

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 

delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 

upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 

employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
 X   

Core Business:  X   

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Joseph Holmes - Executive Director for Resources, Section 
151 Officer 

 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 At the date of drafting this report, the Council’s auditor (Grant Thornton) is in the process 

of concluding the external audit review of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
Nationally, delays across the Local Government sector in respect of financial 

statements being finalised to publication, and the associated issuance of audit opinions, 
continue to be noted. These delays have been compounded by the identification of an 

Page 27



2022/23 Year-End Preparation 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Ethics Committee 16 January 2023 

accounting treatment concern related to the financial reporting arrangements 
underpinning Infrastructure Assets, and potential non-compliance with the CIPFA Code. 

4.2 It is anticipated that Grant Thornton will finalise their remaining audit work by the end of 
2022; this dependent upon the resolution of the Infrastructure Assets issue. This issue 

has impacted Local Authorities on a national basis. In summary, the accounting 
treatment concern relates to the CIPFA Code requirement for Councils to derecognise 
infrastructure asset items (namely to adjust gross carrying values and remove any 

accumulated depreciation amounts in the Balance Sheet) at the point of replacement, 
and sufficiently disclose this detail within the Statement of Accounts. CIPFA LASAAC 

(Local Authority (Scotland) Accounts Advisory Committee) intended to solve some of 
the problem temporarily by suspending the requirement to disclose the gross 
cost/accumulated depreciation split for infrastructure assets. The Statutory Instrument 

(“override”) has now been enacted and will be applied to open financial years 
commencing on or before 1 April 2024. In finalising the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts, 

the Council will not be required to reflect any asset adjustments in respect of prior 
accounting periods. At the time of publication of this report, the Council is still in the 
process of working with the external auditor to determine the exact presentation of the 

relevant accounting disclosures. The full text detailing the override is located at The 
Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2022 (legislation.gov.uk). 

4.3 In respect of the external audit of the draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, the audit is 
anticipated to commence in January 2023.  

4.4 In respect of preparation of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts, Members are asked to 
note the impact of accounting standards issued, not yet adopted, which will have 

bearing upon the production of the Financial Statements for future financial reporting 
periods: 

(a) IFRS 16 Leases – The 2022/23 CIPFA Code had originally been expected 

to incorporate the reporting requirements of IFRS 16 Leases. The primary 
impact of this accounting standard would have related to lessee 

arrangements. Under IFRS 16, with the exception of leases o

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, Tony Linden, David Marsh, 

Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko and David Southgate 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-

Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager) and Joseph Holmes 
(Executive Director - Resources), Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Rick Jones and Bill Graham 
 

Councillor Absent: Councillor Jeff Cant 

 

PART I 
 

1 Minutes 

Councillor Andy Moore queried whether it would be possible to review the minutes from 

the special meeting of Governance and Ethics held on 20 October 2022. Sarah Clarke 
commented that the minutes would be presented to a future meeting of the Committee.    

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2022 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tony Linden declared an interest in Agenda Item 6 by virtue of the fact that he 
was on the Local Government Pension Scheme for Councillors, but reported that, as his 

interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

3 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Sadie Owen noted that the Draft Audit Plan had been added to the forward plan for June 
2023.  

Sarah Clarke confirmed that there was likely to be a further special meeting of the 

committee in March to review additional amendments to the Constitution.  

Councillor Biyi Oloko questioned the value of the Committee’s work given that many 

items were purely updates and reports to note. Joseph Holmes suggested that Councillor 
Oloko may be interested in a forthcoming report in March which would review the latest 
guidance from CIPFA and how it compared to best practice, and which may initiate a 

self-assessment into the work of the Governance and Ethics Committee.    

RESOLVED that: the Governance and Ethics Committee note the Forward Plan, and the 

potential scheduling of a special Governance and Ethics Committee in early March to 
consider updates to the Constitution. 

4 Internal Audit Update Report 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

Julie Gillhespey presented the Internal Audit Update Report (Agenda Item 5), which 
updated the Committee on the outcome of Internal Audit work completed during Quarter 

Two of 2022/23, and highlighted in particular section 5.2, which noted no areas of 
concern. 

Julie Gillhespey noted that from a full team of five staff, the Audit department had been 
working with a staff vacancy since June 2022, and had made two unsuccessful attempts 
at hiring. Despite the vacancy the team were estimated to reach 73% of their 80% key 

performance target by the end of the year. 

In response to a query from Councillor Tony Linden, it was explained that it would take 

between eighteen months and two years to train someone.  

Simon Carey noted that the Key Performance Indicator (KPI) target was to achieve 80% 
of the Audit Plan, and queried why it was not 100%. Julie Gillhespey responded that 

100% would not be achievable, as each audit had planned estimated time allocated 
which was subject to change. It was suggested that 80% was realistic and comparable 

with the targets set by other authorities that worked according to a percentage 
benchmark. 

Councillor David Marsh noted that a draft report had been issued for an audit of Electoral 

Services, and queried whether it would need to be revisited considering the additional 
expenses required to implement Voter ID legislation. Julie Gillhespey responded that the 

scope of the audit had been day-to-day financial expenses rather than the full election 
process within Electoral Services. 

Councillor Marsh queried whether the new voting requirements could be the subject of a 

future audit. Julie Gillhespey responded that it could if the Committee requested and 
proved a sufficient risk factor.  

Councillor Biyi Oloko queried how the scope of the Audit Plan was defined. Julie 
Gillhespey responded that the Audit Plan was drafted over a three year period, with any 
area of the Council that presented a financial or reputational risk included, and assessed 

to determine the frequency that audits would take place, and key risks that would be 
highlighted. 

David Southgate queried the target time and whether there were internal benchmarks 
from the end of an audit to issuing a report, noting that a number of items had been left 
over from the previous Audit Plan year without a report issued. Julie Gillhespey 

responded that the terms of reference allowed for a quarter year to allow a draft report to 
be issued, with issues such as a lack of information from the auditee causing 

unavoidable delays, but added that the issue had been highlighted for improvement. 

David Southgate queried whether it could be added to future reports as a performance 
metric. Julie Gillhespey responded that it could, but that it would involve the reporting of a 

lot of information to explain delays that had occurred, and as a solitary percentage may 
not provide the necessary context for improvement.  

RESOLVED that:  

 Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

 An additional metric be added to future reports detailing a rolling metric of completed 

and issued reports for the past twelve months.  

5 2022/23 Year-End Preparation 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter presented the 2022/23 Year-End Preparation Report 
(Agenda Item 6), which informed the Committee of the accounting policies to be applied 

in the production of the Council’s 2022/23 Financial Statements. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter reported that the 2021 and 2022 accounts were still open, 
and had not been signed off by the external auditors. The 2021 accounts were open due 

to a national issue around infrastructure accounting, but a statutory override had been 
enacted in an attempt to clear the backlog.  

Councillor Jeremy Cottam stated that he was unhappy with the delays to the 2021/22 
accounts, and that he considered the situation to be unacceptable. Councillor Cottam 
requested that a letter be sent to the external auditors to ascertain the date at which the 

accounts would be signed off. 

Councillor Andy Moore queried whether any authorities had been able to sign off their 

accounts. Shannon Coleman-Slaughter responded that the issue was a national issues 
and related to infrastructure accounting and had not previously arisen. Joseph Holmes 
further noted that in 2020/21, only 9% of audits had received an audit opinion by their 

due date. In 2021/22, only 12% of auditors had met the 30 November deadline. It was 
suggested that the delays were due to the Covid-19 pandemic, financial reporting 

processes, and recruitment and retention issues. 

Joseph Holmes commented that it was not satisfactory that Members were being asked 
to approve the 2023/24 Budget without previous accounts being signed and approved by 

the auditors. Councillor Cottam agreed, and reiterated that it was a valid action to request 
a timeframe for completion of the audit. 

RESOLVED that:  

Members considered and approved the following recommendation: 

 To approve the accounting policies which will be applied in the production of the 

Council’s 2022/23 Financial Statements (Appendix A). 

Members noted the following: 

 Delay to the finalisation of the external audit of the 2020/21 financial statements. The 
delay has been due to the identification of an accounting treatment concern related to 

the financial reporting arrangements underpinning Infrastructure Assets, and potential 
non-compliance with the CIPFA Code. This issue has impacted Local Authorities on a 
national basis.  In order to remedy this issue, a Statutory Instrument incorporating 

override provisions was published on Tuesday 29 November 2022 (becoming 
effective on Sunday 25 December 2022).   

 Delay to the commencement of the external audit of the 2021/22 draft financial 
statements. Nationally, there are delays across the Local Government sector in 
respect of financial statements being finalised to publication, and the associated 

issuance of audit opinions. The Council’s external auditors are scheduled to 
commence the external audit of the 2021/22 financial statements in January 2023. 

 Forthcoming accounting requirements, issued but not yet adopted, in respect of the 
reporting requirements relating to IFRS 16 Leases; 

 Potential implications for accounting arrangements in respect of the Council’s 
operational interests in companies and other entities including Joint Ventures; 

 The year-end timetable which will complement the production of the Draft 2022/23 

Statement of Accounts (Appendix B). 

6 Financial Year 2022/23 Mid-Year Treasury Report 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter presented the Financial Year 2022/23 Mid-Year Treasury 
Report (Agenda Item 7), which set out an overview of the Treasury management activity 

for Financial Year 2022/23 as at 30 November 2022. 

It was noted that due to the economic conditions and rising interest rates, the Council 
had followed short-term borrowing strategies in order to reduce costs.  



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

Councillor David Marsh queried the performance of the directly owned property portfolio 
(Appendix C). Joseph Holmes responded that, from an income perspective, they were 

performing well, with over 90% in income returns compared to the previous year. 

Councillor David Marsh queried whether the stated value of £59 million was feasible if the 

Council decided to sell the properties. Joseph Holmes responded that investment 
properties were valued annually and that was their current market value. 

Councillor Andy Moore noted that most of the investments were funded by a Public 

Works Loan Board loan (PWLB), and queried when and whether it needed to be paid 
back. Joseph Holmes responded that if the Council did decide to sell the assets, it would 

be need to pay the loan back, which had been taken out on a fixed term basis. 

Councillor Biyi Oloko asked for clarity in relation to point 7.3 of the report. Shannon 
Coleman-Slaughter responded that there was an authorised limit and operational 

boundary on the loans the Council was able to take out, set out by the Investment and 
Borrowing Strategy. Exceeding the boundary would result in non-compliance with key 

performance indicators. Joseph Holmes clarified that those operational boundaries were 
set at full Council. 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee note the report.  

7 Exclusion of Press and Public 

8 Risk Management Q2 2022/23 Report (GE4239) 

(Paragraph 3 –information relating to financial business affairs of a particular person, 
Paragraph 5 – information relating to legal privilege and Paragraph 6- information relating 

to proposed action to be taken to the Local Authority) 

Catalin Bogos introduced an exempt report (Agenda Item 9), concerning the corporate 
risks as at the end of September 2022, and actions taken to mitigate them. 

RESOLVED that:  

That, Governance and Ethics Committee note the report, including the actions taken to 

manage the existing risks on the Corporate Risk Register and the following 
recommendations agreed by Corporate Board and Operations Board: 

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the current (September 2022) 

position and actions undertaken to minimise the impact for existing 17 risks on the 
Corporate Risk Register (CRR).  

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the actions proposed to further 
minimise the impact for risks on the Corporate Risk Register. 

 That, Corporate Board and Operations Board note the current (September 2022) 
progress with risk mitigation actions and that there is one risk proposed to be 
escalated on the Corporate Risk Register and two to be de-escalated.   

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.31 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


